resolutions approved by the Ordinary Meeting of Shareholders 2015, which proposed to pay
dividends of not less than 50% of net profit of the bank upon deductions for the legal reserve and
regulatory reserves according to the regulation defined by BCEL and for dividend payment among
that year.

However, the ratio of dividends which is not less than 50 percent of net profit may be
changed depending on the consideration and approval of the shareholders meeting. Consideration
of the aforementioned issue shall be based on the reality of economic circumstances in each period,
cash flow, investment plans, conditions and terms of the contracts that BCEL are bound by,
including legislation limits and along with the capital adequacy to ensure the growth of the bank
in the future.

BCEL shall pay dividends in Kip currency, and shareholders will be exempt from income
tax from such dividends.

 Banque Pour Le Commerce Exterieur Lao Public

3

 Shareholders Structure

BCEL’s shareholding structure before and after the secondary market offering are as
follow:

Table 1: List of Shareholders

No Shareholders
Before Share Offering After Share Offering

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

1 Ministry of Finance 145.406.321 70% 105.938.921 51%

2 COFIBRED BANK 20.772.359 10% 20.772.359 10%

3 General Investors 41.544.620 20% 62.316.920 30%

4 New Strategic Partners - 0% 18.695.100 9%
 Total 207.723.300 100% 207.723.300 100%

Source：Banque Pour Le Commerce Exterieur Lao Public

 Board of Directors and Directors

- Board of Directors

Table 2: Board of Directors

No Name & Family Name Position

1 Dr. Bounleua Sinxayvolavong Director-General, Department of Financial Policy
and Legislation/ Chairman

2 Mr. Khamsouk Sundara Senior Officer (outsourcing independent
individual)/ Vice Chairman

3 Mr. Phoukhong Chanthachack General Managing Director of BCEL/ Member

4 Mr. Marc Robert The Representative of COFIBRED / Non-
Independent Member

5 Mr. Phoutthakhan Khanty Deputy Director of the National Treasury, Ministry

[…]

litigation or any dispute either true or may happen and neither a claim nor protection relating to
a third party or witness.

The Court Certificate issued by People Court of Vientiane Capital, No. 06/PC.VTE,
dated 01/04/2019 confirmed that there is no lawsuit pending in the court.

8. Total Equity of BCEL

 Total Equity of BCEL in 2018 is 2.031.615 LAKm consists of chartered capital, the
statutory reserves and other reserves, available-for-sale reserve, treasury shares, retained
earnings, and total equity contributable to non-controlling interest as the following:

 Banque Pour Le Commerce Exterieur Lao Public

I-30

Table 16: Total Equity of BCEL

Descriptions FYE 2018

Chartered capital 1.038.617

Statutory reserves and other reserves 440.874

Available-for-sale reserve -

Treasury shares (3.313)

Retained earnings 524.050

Total equity contributable to non-controlling interest 31.387

TOTAL EQUITY 2.031.615
Source: Banque Pour Le Commerce Exterieur Lao Public

8.1 Shareholder Structure

 BCEL has a shareholder structure before and after its share offering as follows:

Table 17: Shareholder Structure

No Shareholders
Before RO/PO After RO/PO

Number of shares % Number of shares %

1 Ministry of Finance 145.406.321 70% 105.938.921 51%
2 COFIBRED 20.772.359 10% 20.772.359 10%
3 General investor 41.544.620 20% 62.316.920 30%

4 Strategic Partner - 0% 18.695.100 9%
 Total 207.723.300 100% 207.723.300 100%

Source: Banque Pour Le Commerce Exterieur Lao Public

9. Organizational Structure

The organizational structure of BCEL consists of:

1) Shareholders’ Meeting;
2) Board of Directors;
3) Committee of the Board of Directors;
4) Directors;
5) Departments, Centers, Branches and Service Units;
6) Employees of BCEL.

 Banque Pour Le Commerce Exterieur Lao Public

I-31

Figure 10: Organizational Structure

Managing Director

Human Resources
Division

Research & Development
Division

Shareholders’ Meeting

Deputy Managing
Director

Deputy Managing